
Board Cover Memorandum
To 

From 

Meeting Date 

Subject 

Ask of the Board 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

24-1185

05/22/2024

24-0989

05/22/2024

Health Services Department

Faucette Micro Systems, Inc., Fallon, NV

Amendment No. 1 to Services Agreement

May 22, 2024

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Board of Education

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of a Services Agreement  by and between the District and
Faucette Micro Systems, Inc., Fallon, NV, for the latter to provide: enhancements to the web504 database system to
streamline the 504 process to ensure compliance for the period of August 07, 2023 through June 30, 2024 in the additional
amount of $2,467.50 increasing the Agreement from $16,120.00 to an amount not to exceed $18,587.50.  All other terms
and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 
 
 

  
Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Change to Not-
To-Exceed 
Amount (Fiscal 
Impact)    & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Attachment(s) • Amendment 

• Agreement, inclusive of any prior amendments to the Original 
Agreement 

 

Funding Resource name(s) (detailed below) not to exceed: $18,587.50.

Enhancements to the web504 database system to streamline the 504 process to ensure
compliance.



 

 

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect as originally stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein. 
 

A. Services. 

☐   The SERVICES are unchanged. 

☐   The SERVICES have changed as indicated below: 

☐    A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached. 

☐    The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:  

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

B. Term. 

☐   The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged. 

☐   The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original End Date:          New End Date:       

C. Compensation. 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged 

☐   The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is      . 

The original not-to-exceed amount  

shall be increased by:       
OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount  

shall be decreased by:       

The new not-to-exceed amount is      . 

$2,467.50

$18,587.50

■

■

Amendment No. 1 - Services Agreement 2023-2024

■

■

Enhancements to the web504 database system to streamline the 504 process to ensure compliance.



2023-24 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 

 
D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance 

coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under the 
terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance 
with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two million 
dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding Commercial 
General Liability Insurance remain the same. 

 
E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding 

suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if 
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s 
provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon 
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT, in 
which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further 
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily 
provided through the date of suspension. 

 
F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions, 

legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal 
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the contact 
identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice to OUSD 
is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607. 

 
2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated 

documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via 
the Internet. 

 
3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT, and 

the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper 
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the 
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the 
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited 
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR agrees 
not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper authority 
and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way. 

 
4.  OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i) 

formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the 
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the 
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent 
such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 

 
  



2023-24 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

OUSD 

Name: Signature: 

Position: Date: 

☐ Board President (for approvals)

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: 

Position: Superintendent  Date: 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

Faucette Micro Systems, Inc. Marlene Faucette
CEO 04/21/2024

SONDRA AGUILERA

CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER 04/03/2024

■

05/24/2024



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-2643
Introduction Date 12/13/23 
Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director of Special Education and Health Services 
Justin Anderson, Director of Health Services 
Paris Pryor, Program Manager of Health Services 

Meeting Date December 13, 2023 

Subject Services Agreement 2023-2024 - Faucette Micro Systems, Inc. – 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the 
Board 

Ratification by the Board of Education of a Services Agreement 2023-2024 
by and between the District and Faucette Micro Systems, Fallon, NV, for the 
latter to provide ongoing maintenance for the web504 database, via the 
Special Education Department, for the period of August 7, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed $16,120.00. 

Term Start Date: August 7, 2023   End Date: June 30, 2024 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $16,120.00 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement was not competitively bid and the not-to-exceed 
amount is more than $109,300, list the exception(s) that applies (requires 
Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): [Exception] 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

None 

23-2149
12/14/2023 os



Funding 
Source(s) 

Background 

Unrestricted funding 

Faucette Micro Systems will provide the ongoing maintenance for the 
web504 database for Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). The program 
continues to effectively maintain 504 plans electronically and ensure that 
OUSD is in compliance with the Office of Civil Rights. 

Attachment(s) 
● Services Agreement with Faucette Micro System, Inc.
● Faucette Micro Systems Web504 Projection



OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Services Agreement ("AGREEMENT") is a legally binding contract entered into between the 

Oakland Unified School District ("OUSD") and the entity or individual ("VENDOR," together with 

OUSD, "PARTIES") named in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Unless otherwise stated herein, "VENDOR INDIVIDUAL" includes (to the extent they exist): 

Faucette Micro Systems 

Board members, officers, trustees, and directors; VENDOR employees, agents, consultants, 

contractors and subcontractors, representatives, and other similar individuals; and volunteers 

and others unpaid persons under VENDOR's direction, invitation, or control. 

The PARTIES hereby agree as follows: 

1. Services. VENDOR shall provide the services ("SERVICES") as described in Exhibit A. 2.

Term. The term ("TERM") of this AGREEMENT is established in Exhibit A.   

3. Compensation.

a. Over the TERM, OUSD agrees to pay VENDOR the amount of money stated in Exhibit A

for satisfactorily performing the SERVICES. OUSD shall not pay and shall not be 

liable to VENDOR for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by VENDOR not 

described in Exhibit A. 

b. Compensation for SERVICES performed outside of the TERM (e.g., prior to execution of

this AGREEMENT or after its termination) shall be at OUSD's sole discretion and in 

an amount solely determined by OUSD. VENDOR agrees that it shall not expect or 

demand compensation for the performance of such SERVICES. 

c. VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand compensation for any

SERVICES performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly OUSD, validly and properly 

executing this AGREEMENT and VENDOR shall not rely on verbal or written 

communication from any individual, other than the OUSD Superintendent or the 

OUSD Legal Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 

AGREEMENT. 

d. Payment for SERVICES shall be made for all undisputed amounts no more frequently

than in monthly installment payments within sixty (60) days after VENDOR submits 

an invoice to OUSD, in accordance with Paragraph 4 (Invoicing), for the SERVICES 

actually performed and after OUSD's written approval that the SERVICES were 

actually performed. The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof 

by VENDOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of VENDOR to correct unsatisfactory 

performance of SERVICES, even if the unsatisfactory character of the performance 

was not apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. If OUSD 

determines that VENDOR's performance does not conform to the requirements 

of this AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees to correct its performance without delay. 
OUSD Services Agreement 

























Jennifer Blake ________________________________

Y

________________________________

________________________________

Jennifer Blake (Nov 13, 2023 10:59 PST)

Nov 13, 2023

12/15/2023

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell







2835 Country Club Drive  ● Fallon, Nevada 89406
Phone: (775) 423-7990 ● E-mail: info@fmicro.com ● Internet: www.fmicro.com

Oakland Unified School District
Attn:  Paris Pryor
Web504 Projection Estimated

DESCRIPTION Qty Rate TOTAL

Web504 Annual Maintenance and Support 1 10,015.00$   10,015.00$   

Fytek PDF Report Writer Support Renewal (for printing 
Web504 reports)

1 535.00$         535.00$         

Annual AllStudents and Master Schedule Database 
Maintenance (AllStudents is the list of students available 
during the Add Student process to Import student 
demographics). (Master Schedule is import of teachers and 
their associated students)

1 770.00$    770.00$         

Estimate: Form modifications and other labor requests 20 105.00$    2,100.00$     

Minimum budgeting requirements: 13,420.00$  

Web504 programming of new forms $1350/ base fee per 
page, estimated 2 new pages being programmed 

2 1,350.00$   2,700.00$     

2,700.00$    

Grand Total  of potential costs: 16,120.00$ 

Prepared by Faucette Micro Systems Page 1 7/6/2023


	Amendment No.      to 



